asset/(liability) position (9+18) (174.385.100) (75.082.784) (17.984.590) 280 1   (7.902) (30.412.717) (145.675.884) (50.656.806) (20.366.348) (137.720) - 946.370
21. Net foreign currency

asset/(liability) position of
monetary items (1+2a+6a-10-11-
12a-14-15-16a) (211.684.198) (93.358.852) (19.310.902) 280 1 (7.902) 1.204.500 (171.563.337) (64.311.028) (20.405.629) (137.720) 63.671 946.370

23. Export (*) 85.193.886 45.234.490 1.938.548 - - - - 108.288.403 43.909.629 10.326.592 - - 1.915.375
24. İmport (*) 166.202.550 92.074.553 880.407 - - - - 120.095.267 62.443.263 878.218 - -  -

(*) Import and export amounts were converted to Turkish Lira by using weighted average exchange rates.

Nuh Çimento Sanayi A.Ş. and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2012 (continued)
(Currency - amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise indicated.)

 (66)

27.  Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change of 10% in the U.S. Dollars, Euro
and other exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s income before tax as
of December 31, 2012 and 2011:

 December 31, 2012 December 31, 2011
 Profit/loss Profit/loss

Value increase
in foreign
currency

Value increase
in foreign
currency

Value increase
in foreign
currency

Value decrease
in foreign
currency

In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL:

1- USD net asset/liability  (13.384.257)  13.384.257  (9.568.564) 9.568.564
2- Amount hedged for USD risk(-)
3- USD net effect (1+2)  (13.384.257)  13.384.257  (9.568.564) 9.568.564

In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TL:

4- EUR net asset/liability  (4.229.436)  4.229.436  (4.977.128) 4.977.128
5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-)
6- EUR net effect (4+5)  (4.229.436)  4.229.436  (4.977.128) 4.977.128

In case average 10% appreciation of other

currencies against TL

7- Other currency net asset/liability  175.183   (175.183) (21.896) 21.896
8- Amount hedged for other currency risk (-)
9- Other currency rates net effect (7+8)  175.183   (175.183) (21.896) 21.896

Toplam (3+6+9)  (17.438.510)  17.438.510  (14.567.588) 14.567.588

Capital risk management

For proper management of capital risk, the Company aims;

• to maintain continuity of operations so as to provide earnings to partners and benefits to other

shareholders
• to increase profitability through determining a service pricing policy that is commensurate with

the level of risks in the market.

The Group determines the amount of share capital in proportionate to the risk level. The equity
structure is arranged in accordance with the economic outlook and the risk features of assets.

The Group monitors capital management by using the debt/equity ratio. This ratio is calculated by